
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 21st September, 2016

2.00 pm

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone





AGENDA

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 21st September, 2016, at 2.00 
pm

Ask for: Joel Cook/Anna 
Taylor

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 416892/416478

Membership 

Conservative (6): Mr R J Parry (Chairman), Mr J E Scholes (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr E E C Hotson, Mr A J King, MBE, Mr L B Ridings, MBE and 
Mrs P A V Stockell

UKIP (2) Mr H Birkby and Mr R A Latchford, OBE

Labour (2)  Mr G Cowan and Mr R Truelove

Liberal Democrat (1): Mrs T Dean, MBE

Church 
Representatives (3):

Mr D Brunning, Mr Q Roper and Mr A Tear

Parent Governor (2): Mr P Garten and Mr G Lawrie

Tea/coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting

County Councillors who are not Members of the Committee but who wish to ask questions 
at the meeting are asked to notify the Chairman of their questions in advance.

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for the live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s internet site or by any member of the public or press present.   The Chairman will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council

By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately.
.



UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

A - Committee Business
A1 Introduction/Webcast Announcement 

A2 Substitutes 

A3 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this Meeting 

A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2016 (Pages 5 - 12)

B - Any items called-in – none for this meeting
C - Any items placed on the agenda by any Member of the Council for 
discussion

C1 KCC's Consultation Protocol (response to consultations received), clarification of 
the requirement to inform Local Members, following KCC's response to planning 
application OL/TH/16/0550 (Stone Hill Park - Manston) (Pages 13 - 30)

MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

EXEMPT ITEMS

C2 Regional Growth Fund Schemes - to follow 

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services 
03000 416647

Tuesday, 13 September 2016



1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 9 June 2016.

PRESENT: Mr J E Scholes (Vice-Chairman), Mr H Birkby, Mr G Cowan, 
Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr M Heale (Substitute for Mr R A Latchford, OBE), 
Mr E E C Hotson, Mr A J King, MBE, Mr R A Marsh (Substitute for Mr R J Parry), 
Mrs P A V Stockell and Mr R Truelove

ALSO PRESENT: Mr M A C Balfour, Mr R H Bird, Mr M C Dance, Mr G K Gibbens, 
Mr M J Harrison and Mr M J Vye

IN ATTENDANCE: Ms M Anthony (Commissioning and Development Manager), 
Mrs B Cooper (Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and Transport), 
Mrs E Harrison (Economic Development Manager), Mr T Harwood (Resilience and 
Emergencies Manager), Mr A Ireland (Corporate Director Social Care, Health and 
Wellbeing), Mr P Lightowler (Head of Public Transport), Mr P Sass (Head of 
Democratic Services), Mr D Smith (Director of Economic Development), 
Mrs K Stewart (Director of Environment Planning and Enforcement), Mr A Tait 
(Democratic Services Officer), Mr M Tant (Flood Risk Manager) and Mrs A Taylor 
(Scrutiny Research Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

102. Vice Chairman in the Chair 
(Item )

In the absence of the Chairman, the Vice-Chairman, Mr Scholes assumed the Chair 
for the meeting.  

103. Minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2016 
(Item A4)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2016 were an accurate 
record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

104. Select Committee Work Programme 
(Item A5)

(1) The Scrutiny Committee received ‘bids’ for three Select Committee topics to be 
completed by March 2017. 

Emergency Financial Assistance
 
(2) Mr Vye presented Emergency Financial Assistance and explained that the 
emphasis of his proposal was not on the Kent Support and Assistance Service but 
rather prompted by the Joseph Rowntree Foundation report on the extent and causes 

Page 5

Agenda Item A4



2

of destitution in the UK, which showed that destitution was increasing.  The definition 
of destitution, as used in the Joseph Rowntree report, was: 

If they or their children lacked two or more of these six essentials over the past month 
because they could not afford them; shelter, food, heating, lighting, clothing and 

footwear or basic toiletries or their income was so extremely low they were unable to 
purchase these essentials for themselves.

(3) The report concluded that at a point during 2015, 1.25million people were in a 
state of destitution.  Destitution had an effect on services provided by KCC; it was a 
major contributor to domestic violence, poor educational attainment and poor mental 
health.  Mr Vye cited some of the causes of destitution: lack of affordable housing, 
lack of support for vulnerable people, poor debt management options, low wages and 
poor quality/intermittent employment.  Mr Vye was proposing a Select Committee to 
look at the following:

 The scale and causes of destitution in Kent, 
 The nature and extent of other emergency assistance including counselling, to 

people who find themselves in destitution, 
 Whether better co-ordination of this assistance is desirable and achievable,
 And whether KCC can take a lead in this co-ordination

(4) It was not suggested that KCC should become a major provider of financial 
assistance; however, KCC had a role as a facilitator and a leader and had strong 
relationships with the voluntary sector.   Mr Vye referred to the December 2014 report 
to the Adult Social Care and Health Cabinet Committee, which found that there were 
gaps and overlap in the assistance available.  

(5) Mr Gibbens confirmed that he appreciated the concern expressed by Mr Vye; 
however the issues raised had been and continued to be given considerable focus.  
Supporting vulnerable people was the top priority of the Cabinet Member.  The 
Cabinet Committee had undertaken work in the area and in addition the Policy and 
Resources Cabinet Committee had also discussed issues around welfare reform.  
There was a strong focus on ensuring that the voluntary sector was properly 
supported and the Council had a strong record in this.  It was not considered to be 
the appropriate time to conduct this Select Committee.  

(6) Mr Ireland expressed concerns about ‘mission creep’   away from core business; 
many of the issues were not the direct responsibility of the County Council as a 
provider and commissioner of services.  Reservations were expressed about 
expectations of such a review, which was looking into areas that, in the main, were 
the responsibility of other agencies.  Mrs Anthony confirmed that there were a range 
of services in Kent; KCC was working with over 500 organisations in Kent to support 
vulnerable families.  The scope of the proposed review was enormous and there 
were concerns over whether the review would deliver what it was hoped to.  

Digital Exclusion

(7) Mr Bird presented the bid for a Select Committee on Digital Exclusion and 
explained that this proposal was not about the role out of high speed broadband.  It 
was accepted that in Kent everyone had potential access to digital services but there 
were difficulties around affordability, lack of understanding, lack of trust/confidence 

Page 6



3

and lack of perceived need.  10% of Kent residents were digitally excluded.  It was 
considered that those who were digitally excluded were 
[...]
he 
information contained within the Select Committee topic proposal form in the Scrutiny 
Committee agenda.  Since the local bus service was deregulated 30 years ago it was 
hoped that increasing competition would improve services and reduce fares.  
However, commercial bus operators would only run services which were profitable 
therefore many communities in Kent would have no services unless they were 
subsidised by the public transport authority, Kent County Council.  Mr Sweetland 
stated the proposed terms of reference as set out in the topic review form.      

(13) Mr Balfour supported this select committee, budgets were being constrained and 
it was essential to look for the best service available in Kent in relation to subsidised 
buses and bus routes.  Of particular interest was KCC’s support to the community 
bus sector, which had been extremely successful in Kent.  Mrs Cooper also 
supported the proposed Select Committee; it would be helpful to increase 
understanding of the bus market in Kent of which only 3% was subsidised by KCC. 

(14) In response to a Member’s question it was confirmed that the Terms of 
Reference were not final, they would be agreed by the Select Committee and should 
consider all areas.  

(15) Members then discussed how each Select Committee proposal would benefit 
Kent and how much influence KCC had in relation to each proposal.  Members also 
discussed the timing of each proposed review and which was the most appropriate 
review to undertake at this time.  

(16) The Chairman asked for a show of hands for each Member’s top priority Select 
Committee Topic.  The Select Committee on Bus Transport in Kent and its Public 
Subsidy received the majority of votes and would be established with a view to 
reporting to County Council in March 2017.  A Member asked that the other two 
select committee proposals be considered post May 2017 when the Select 
Committee work programme was re-considered. 

RESOLVED that the Select Committee on Bus Transport in Kent and its public 
subsidy be established to report to County Council in March 2017.

105. Flood Risk Management Committee Annual Report 
(Item A6)

(1) Mr Harrison introduced his report, which set out clear and concise coverage of the 
committee’s work over the past year.  Previous comments from the Scrutiny 
Committee about not including the minutes of the Flood Risk Management 
Committee had been taken on board. 

(2) Mr Tant explained that one of the key themes addressed by the committee related 
to sustainable drainage, its provision in new development and the ongoing issue of its 
adoption and maintenance.  The committee had noted the government’s recent 

Page 8



5

changes relating to the provision of subsidised draining and the government’s new 
role in providing oversight for technical input to planning applications.  There was 
disappointment that there was no formal adoption and maintenance mechanism and 
the committee continued to monitor the progress.  

(3) Mr Harwood explained that the Kent Flood Risk Management Committee had not 
only provided an oversight role but had brought together key partners from KCC, the 
District Councils, Environment Agency, Kent Association of Local Councils and Kent 
and Medway Fire and Rescue Service.  Some 70,000 households were on the 
Environment Agency flood alert system in Kent and a Flood Warden training event 
was due to be held on 23 July at Lenham Village Hall.  Kent Resilience Forum had 
agreed to deliver a wide area coastal flooding exercise, as originally proposed by 
KCC, which would be held between 27-29 September.  An all-Member briefing was 
being held, on 27 July, with speakers from the Environment Agency and KCC which 
will cover Elected Member roles and responsibilities within the forthcoming coastal 
flooding exercise.  

(4) Mr Tait confirmed that the Committee wrote to the Government Minister about 
sustainable drainage and the next meeting on 18 July would be held in Yalding 
Village Hall as guests of Yalding Parish Council.  Southern Water had been invited to 
attend, and the deterioration of pumping stations would be discussed amongst other 
relevant issues.    The Committee was also due to tour the previously flooded area.

(5) Mr Harrison expressed disappointment that not all 12 District Councils sent a 
representative to the Flood Risk Management Committee.  Members commented that 
it was encouraging to see the improvements year on year in the work of the Flood 
Risk Management Committee.  It was suggested that twin hatted Members be 
approached to improve attendance from the districts at the Committee.  

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee note the report of the Kent Flood Risk 
Management Committee with thanks.

106. Proposed establishment of a Kent Utilities Engagement Sub-Committee 
(Item A7)

(1) Mr Balfour introduced the report and explained that the proposal was to form a 
sub-committee of Scrutiny to improve the perceived disconnect between the 
development industry and the utility businesses.  The County Council had no 
authority to summon the utility companies to a meeting, but there was opportunity to 
assist and work together.    KCC did have the authority to ‘call to account’ the 
regulators.  The sub-committee would work in partnership with the utilities and 
development industry to bring forward ways of doing things better to enable a more 
efficient use of resources and money within the county.    

(2) There were concerns about the sub-committee and its Membership being drawn 
from the main Scrutiny Committee and why the utilities companies would attend a 
sub-committee rather than the main Scrutiny Committee.  It was suggested that the 
appropriate Cabinet Committee might be a better place to discharge this function. 

(3) A Member asked whether the Cabinet Member had had a dialogue with the 
utilities companies confirming that they would engage with a sub-committee.  It was 
also considered that an annual report
[...]
that the Sub-Committee should report on an annual basis 
to the Scrutiny Committee.  Mrs Stewart confirmed that the utilities companies 
welcomed the opportunity to be involved in this Sub-Committee.

(11) Mr Sass confirmed that the Chairman, Mr Parry’s view was that the Sub-
Committee would be more appropriate than the main committee to ensure that the 
group was not too large, Mr Parry was also keen to extend an invitation to the 
Independents Group, which is why the proposed membership was  5:1:1:1:1.

(12) Mr Cowan proposed that the Sub-Committee be drawn from all 84 Members of 
the Council to ensure people with knowledge and experience in the field of utilities.  
The 9 members were to be made up of 5 Conservatives, 1 UKIP, 1 Labour, 1 Liberal 
Democrat and 1 Independent.  

(13) This was seconded by Mr Birkby and the proposed was carried.  

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee establish the Kent Utilities Engagement 
Sub-Committee with nine Members drawn from all 84 Members of the County 
Council. The nine member Sub-Committee is to be made up of 5 Conservatives, 1 
UKIP, 1 Labour, 1 Liberal Democrat and 1 Independent member. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



By: Richard Parry - Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee 
Peter Sass -Head of Democratic Services

To: Scrutiny Committee – 21 September 2016

Subject: KCC’s Consultation Protocol (response to consultations 
received) following KCC’s response to planning application 
OL/TH/16/0550 (Stone Hill Park – Manston) 

Status: Unrestricted

Summary: Following a letter sent from KCC to Thanet District Council 
formally responding to a planning application for the 
redevelopment of the former Manston Airport site (Appendix 1) 
Members have requested that formal arrangements for 
responding to consultations be discussed, with particular 
reference to the proposed revisions to KCC’s Consultation 
Protocol, to ensure that it reflects the requirement for Local 
Members to be kept informed of issues affecting their area.

Attached at Appendix 2 is the draft Consultation Protocol for 
KCC, discussed at Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee 
on 8 September, which sets out proposals on how Officers and 
Members should deal with the drafting and submission of 
responses to consultation received from other bodies. The 
formal decision to determine the protocol has been postponed 
to allow the Scrutiny Committee to make recommendations on 
the content of the Protocol.

Recommendation:

The Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider and endorse or 
make recommendations on the Consultation Protocol as set out 
at Appendix 2 prior to its approval by Cabinet.  

1. Introduction

(1) On 30 August a letter was sent (Appendix 1) from KCC to Thanet District 
Council formally responding to the hybrid planning application received for 
the comprehensive redevelopment of the former Manston Airport site.

(2) On 8 September the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee received a 
report on KCC’s Consultation Protocol (response to consultations 
received), prior to it being submitted to Cabinet for approval (Appendix 2).  
The Scrutiny Committee Chairman requested that, in view of the letter sent 
on 30 August, the Scrutiny Committee also be given opportunity to 
contribute to this protocol.  

Page 13

Agenda Item C1



(3) On 12 September a meeting was held with the Chairman and 
Spokespersons and the Cabinet Member and Corporate Director to 
discuss the response sent regarding the planning application, without 
relevant local member involvement as required by paragraph 13.1 of 
Appendix 6 Part 3 of the Constitution. As a result of this meeting Members 
agreed to place an item on the Scrutiny Committee agenda to provide an 
opportunity for Members to consider and comment on the Consultation 
Protocol with a specific emphasis on Local Member engagement.  

2. Witnesses

(1) The Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, Mr Balfour and 
Corporate Director, Growth, Environment and Transport, Mrs Cooper will 
be present to answer Members’ queries on the response sent by KCC to 
Thanet District Council on planning application OL/TH/16/0550 (Stone Hill 
Park – Manston).

(2) KCC’s interim General Counsel, Ben Watts and Democratic Services 
Manager (Executive), Lou Whitaker, will be present to answer Members’ 
queries on the Consultation Protocol and Local Member involvement.  

3. Attached Documents

(1) KCC’s response to Thanet District Council on planning application ref: 
OL/TH/16/0550 Stone Hill Park – Former Manston Airport Site, Manston 
Road, Ramsgate – Appendix 1

(2) Consultation Protocol (Responses to consultations received) – Appendix 2 

4.  Recommendation, that: 

The Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider and endorse or make 
recommendations on the Consultation Protocol as set out at Appendix 2.  

Contact: Anna Taylor
scrutiny.committee@kent.gov.uk 
03000 416478

Background information – discussion had at Policy and Resources Cabinet 
Committee 8 September 2016   
http://kent.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/234351 

Page 14

mailto:scrutiny.committee@kent.gov.uk
http://kent.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/234351


 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Mr. Iain Livingstone 
Planning Applications Manager   
Thanet District Council  
PO BOX 9  
Cecil Street  
Margate  
Kent CT9 1XZ  

 
BY EMAIL ONLY 

Growth, Environment & 
Transport 
 
Room 1.62 
Sessions House  
MAIDSTONE 
Kent ME14 1XQ 
 
Phone:  03000 415961 
Ask for: Barbara Cooper    
Email:   Barbara.Cooper@kent.gov.uk   
 
30 August 2016  

 
 

 

 
Dear Iain 
 
Re: Stone Hill Park – Former Manston Airport Site, Manston Road, Ramsgate 
(OL/TH/16/0550) 
 
Thank you for inviting Kent County Council (KCC) to comment on the hybrid planning 
application received for the comprehensive redevelopment of the former Manston 
Airport site comprising the following:  
 

 Full planning permission - sought for the change of use of retained existing 
buildings and the development of 
[...]
dards of courtesy and that neither party should seek to take unfair advantage 
of their position or seek to exert undue influence on the other party.

f) Under the Executive Scheme of Officer Delegation, any officer may escalate the 
delegation to a more senior officer or to the Cabinet Member.  Likewise any 
Cabinet Member may at any time require officers to refer a matter that would 
otherwise be taken under existing delegations to either themselves or Cabinet for 
decision.

Geoff Wild
Director of Governance and Law

June 2016

Page 30


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2016
	C1 KCC's Consultation Protocol (response to consultations received), clarification of the requirement to inform Local Members, following KCC's response to planning application OL/TH/16/0550 (Stone Hill Park - Manston)
	Item C1b - Appendix 1 KCC Response to TH-16-0550 Stone Hill Park - 30.08.16
	Item C1c - Appendix 2 PR report - consultation protocol - 8 Sept 2016
	Item C1d - PR report - Consultation Protocol - appendix - 8 September 2016






Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 21 September 2016.

PRESENT: Mr R J Parry (Chairman), Mr J E Scholes (Vice-Chairman), Mr G Cowan, 
Mr D L Brazier (Substitute for Mr A J King, MBE), Mr J A  Davies (Substitute for Mr L 
B Ridings, MBE), Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr R A Latchford, OBE, 
Mrs P A V Stockell, Mr A Terry (Substitute for Mr H Birkby) and Mr R Truelove

ALSO PRESENT: Mr M A C Balfour and Mr M C Dance

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs B Cooper (Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and 
Transport), Mr D Smith (Director of Economic Development), Mr B Watts (General 
Counsel (Interim)), Mrs L Whitaker (Democratic Services Manager (Executive)), 
Mr P Sass (Head of Democratic Services) and Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research 
Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

107. Minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2016 
(Item A4)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2016 were an accurate 
record and that they be signed by the Chairman.  

Suspension of Procedure Rules 

The Chairman read a statement as follows:

“The constitution states that Members of a Cabinet Committee may serve as ordinary 
or substitute members of the Scrutiny Committee, UNLESS the Scrutiny Committee 
is dealing with an item that has been considered by the Cabinet Committee on which 
they serve.  In these circumstances, they should take no part in the debate or vote on 
the item.  (Appendix 4 Part 4: Additional Rules applying to the Scrutiny Committee 
and Select Committees, para 4.1(2))    

Both Mrs Dean and Mr Latchford are members of the Policy and Resources Cabinet 
Committee which has previously considered the consultation protocol.  

Similarly Mr Brazier (who is substituting for Mr King) and Mr Truelove are members of 
the Growth Economic Development and Communities Cabinet Committee which has 
previously received reports on the Regional Growth Fund schemes

The Scrutiny Committee has the power to suspend procedure rules, as set out in 
Appendix 4, Part 2, para 2.13: Suspension of Procedure Rules 

And thus the Scrutiny Committee is asked to agree to suspend the procedure rule as 
set out in Appendix 4, Part 4, para 4.1(2)  for items C1 & C2 to enable Mr Brazier, 



2

Mrs Dean, Mr Latchford and Mr Truelove to take part in the debate and, if necessary, 
vote on the items.”  

This was agreed.

RESOLVED that the Committee agree to suspend the procedure rule as set out in 
Appendix 4, Part 4, para 4.1(2)  for items C1 & C2 to enable Mr Brazier, Mrs Dean, 
Mr Latchford and Mr Truelove to take part in the debate and, if necessary, vote on 
the items. 

Thanks to Peter Sass 

The Chairman announced that it would be the last formal meeting at Kent County 
Council (KCC) for Peter Sass, Head of Democratic Services.  He had been an 
excellent and very helpful officer.  The Committee wished to formally record its strong 
thanks to Mr Sass for all the positive things he had done for Scrutiny and during his 
time at KCC, the Committee wished Mr Sass every success in his new role at 
Wandsworth Council.  

108. KCC's Consultation Protocol (response to consultations received), 
clarification of the requirement to inform Local Members, following KCC's 
response to planning application OL/TH/16/0550 (Stone Hill Park - Manston) 
(Item C1)

1. Mr Latchford introduced this item explaining that in July 2015 KCC unanimously 
supported the Manston site remaining as an airfield and a motion was agreed to 
keep an open mind on the future of Manston.  However on 30 August 2016 a 
letter was written from Kent County Council to Thanet District Council (TDC) 
‘strongly supporting’ the Stone Hill Planning application.  Mr Latchford asked on 
who’s authority was the letter sent.  It was Mr Latchford’s understanding that 
elected Members decided on policy and officers supported that policy. Mr 
Latchford also confirmed that he had not been consulted, advised or informed 
before the letter was sent and this was in breach of the constitution.  

2.  A Member confirmed that the Consultation Protocol had previously been 
considered by the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee and that the Cabinet 
Committee had accepted generally that the local member should have been 
involved and that the protocol should include such a reference to local member 
involvement. 

3. There was support for Mr Latchford that the letter sent was ill-advised and that it 
should have been constructed advising that KCC would strongly support any 
application which would bring about regeneration in Thanet and that Members all 
wanted the best for the site, however the letter had been badly worded.

4. Mr Balfour confirmed that there had been discussions around the use of the site 
and there had been a resolution at County Council to support a viable use for the 
land at Manston.  The Cabinet Member apologised for not keeping the local 
members informed of progress, it was not general practice to ask the opinion of 
local members on the response to planning applications.  KCC was a consultee 
on planning applications and this differed from being consulted on planning 
matters – where members were consulted.   The Cabinet Member did not 



3

consider it appropriate for members to tell officers how to respond to planning 
applications, however in the past discussions had been held between members to 
ensure certain points were taken into consideration in responses.  

5. Mrs Cooper explained that the Council dealt with many planning applications, this 
was a delegation to officers within the council.  On planning application responses 
officers had not previously consulted members, largely members had approached 
officers if there were issues to raise.  Mrs Cooper apologised as this was not in 
line with the consultation protocol, however she had been consistent with how this 
had been dealt with.  Mrs Cooper did not accept that this was a policy decision, 
but it was written in accordance with the motion agreed at County Council in July 
2015.  At a previous meeting with the Scrutiny Chairman and Spokespeople they 
had requested that Mrs Cooper send a follow up letter to TDC outlining that the 30 
August letter did not indicate a preference for the development outlined in the 
planning application.  This letter was sent to TDC on 21 September and a letter 
would be circulated to Scrutiny Committee Members.   

6. Mr Latchford confirmed that not only did he not know that the 30 August letter had 
been sent to TDC, but many conservative members were not aware of it.  Mr 
Latchford made the Committee aware of a letter written by Mr Balfour, on behalf 
of the Leader, to Sir Roger Gale which stated that the letter sent was based on 
the professional judgement of officers.  Mr Latchford asked whether officers were 
empowered to support policy which had not been agreed by elected members.  

7. Mr Watts, KCC’s interim General Counsel with monitoring officer responsibilities, 
explained that he was relatively new in post and had dealt with a number of 
issues relating to local member engagement in recent months, it was necessary 
that members and officers were clear on their responsibilities and obligations, and 
that members had timely access to the information that they required to enable 
them to carry out their jobs.  The consultation protocol aimed to regularise 
member engagement elements set out within the constitution to ensure clarity for 
members and officers and, with the experience of recent issues, this would be 
looked at again. Mr Watts would be speaking to the opposition group leaders to 
ensure that the protocol more accurately reflected the views of the council with 
the flow of information between members and officers.  Mr Watts would also be 
undertaking some training with Corporate Management Team around the 
responsibilities and obligations within the constitution which would give officers an 
opportunity to share their concerns.  

8. The Chairman asked Mr Watts to confirm as soon as possible with the Corporate 
Directors that if in doubt it was better to inform than not.  

9. In response to Mr Latchford’s query about the creation of policy in the response to 
the planning application Mr Watts expressed his view that the letter in response to 
the planning application was not a policy decision, but a response which was 
consistent with the broad council decision in 2015 which stated the following:  

“RESOLVED that we the elected members of KCC wish it to be known that we 
fully support the continued regeneration of Manston and East Kent and will 
keep an open mind on whether that should be a business park or an airport, 
depending upon the viability of such plans and their ability to deliver significant 
economic growth and job opportunity.”



4

10.  In response to a query from the Vice Chairman Mr Watts confirmed that he 
would, through members desk, seek information from Members and gain from 
their experience.  

11.  Mr Balfour clarified the wording within his letter dated 20 September 2016 and 
read paragraphs from the letter confirming that the response to the planning 
application sent to TDC on 30 August was based on the professional judgement 
of officers and was largely technical in content.  It did not form any position on the 
use of the Manston Airport site for aviation purposes as it was specifically a 
response to this particular application.  

12.A Member clarified that the ‘strongly supports’ phrase had largely been mitigated 
by the second letter to TDC clarifying that KCC was not expressing a preference 
towards this application.  There was concern that the response to the planning 
application was too enthusiastic.  

13.Mrs Cooper confirmed that the mitigating letter had been sent to the officer 
dealing with the planning application to ensure that they would be considered side 
by side.  KCC had had meetings, as requested, with airport promotors and had 
not acted in any preferential way.

14.The crucial issue was how elected members of the council were consulted in 
future and to ensure that local members were aware of what was happening in 
their area.  Mr Watts confirmed that he would discuss this with members to 
ensure that the provisions within the constitution were understood by officers 
within the council.  

15.A Member queried whether, if an aviation planning application had arrived, it 
would have been strongly supported.  The Member also praised a recent briefing 
on the Maidstone Local Plan – this had been an excellent, non-statutory exercise, 
and lessons could be learnt from the way in which it was held.

16.   A Member commented on the meeting held between the Cabinet Member, 
Corporate Director, Scrutiny Chairman and Opposition Group Leaders and 
following a discussion the Cabinet Member and Corporate Director accepted that 
an error had been made and apologised for it.  Some common sense was needed 
in the way that Members were made aware of issues affecting their area and it 
was thought that had KCC had an application from an aviation company it would 
have responded in the same way, this was supported by other scrutiny committee 
members.    

17.The Cabinet Member suggested that he would write to each planning authority in 
Kent to ensure that, in future, Members receive every planning application which 
had been validated in their electoral area. 

18. In response to a question from a member Ms Cooper confirmed that she was 
responsible for the words ‘strongly support’ within the letter dated 30 August.  She 
explained that the mitigating letter sent to TDC had been sent at the first 
opportunity following officer leave over the summer.  



5

19. It was confirmed, by members, that County Council Members representing 
electoral divisions in the Thanet had not been contacted by TDC about this 
application.  

20.Further to the Cabinet Members comment about consulting Members about every 
planning application validated within their electoral division a Member confirmed 
that he would not want this to result in a large amount of duplicated work.

21.The Chairman suggested that Members make any comments they have on the 
consultation protocol directly to Mr Watts.  It was also important to note that Mr 
Watts had received positive experiences from Members.  

22.  Mr Watts confirmed that he now had a period of time to consult with Members 
and Officers.  He undertook to write to all Members after Corporate Management 
Team on 13 October 2016.  A working draft of the consultation protocol would be 
submitted to Scrutiny Committee Members before it was considered by the Policy 
and Resources Cabinet Committee and Cabinet.   

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee 

23.Thank Mr Balfour, Mrs Cooper, Mr Watts and Mrs Whitaker for attending the 
meeting for answering Members’ questions,

24.Welcome the consultation protocol and reminds the officers of the need to inform 
and consult members and allow them to express their views which should be 
carefully considered before officers arrive at their decision.

25.Ask Mr Watts to ensure that the spirit of the intended changes be incorporated 
into the modus operandi of the County Council at the earliest opportunity.

26.Consider that there is no need to use the wording ‘strongly support’ in a 
consultation response of this kind.  

Motion to Exclude the Press and Public

RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

109. Regional Growth Fund Schemes - to follow 
(Item C2)

1. The Chairman welcomed Mr Mark Dance, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development, Mrs Barbara Cooper, Corporate Director and Mr David Smith, 
Director, Economic Development. 

2. Mr Dance briefly outlined the Regional Growth Schemes and, along with his 
officers answered questions from the Scrutiny Committee Members.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee:



6

3. Thank Mr Dance, Mrs Cooper and Mr Smith for attending the meeting and 
answering Members questions on this item.  

4. Request a report back at their meeting in November 2016 on one of the “Phoenix” 
companies, and Officers to produce a list of three ‘red’ companies for members to 
review one more company.   


